

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION,
DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE SANTIAGO,
& CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK & JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. GREENFIELD
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authoritiesii

Interest Of Amius Curiae..... 1

Summary Of Argument..... 1

I. The Court Should Reject The Rule Proposed By
Chicago Access Corporation. 4

 A. The Actions of Private Contractors Performing
 Correctional Functions Are Fairly Attributable
 to The State..... 4

 B. Chicago Access Corporation’s Proposal Would
 Reverse the Established Rule that the
 Constitution Extends to Prison Contractors. 5

 C. Chicago Access Corporation’s Proposal Would
 Cause Sweeping, Catastrophic Results. 9

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	5
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	5
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6–7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	5
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 8, 9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	2, 7
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Shields v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	18

Other Authorities

Andy Marso, <i>What is \$2 billion buying Kansas and Missouri in prison health care? Few people know</i> , The Kansas City Star (Jan. 21, 2018)	15
Bob Ortega, <i>Critics cast doubt on new Arizona prison health-care contractor</i> , The Arizona Republic (Apr. 6, 2012)	14

Caroline Isaacs, American Friends Service Committee—Arizona, <i>Death Yards: Continuing Problem’s with Arizona’s Correctional Health Care</i> (Oct. 2013)	14, 17, 18
Dan Christensen, <i>Florida prison healthcare providers sued hundreds of times</i> , Miami Herald (Oct. 2, 2013)	10
David Reutter, <i>Florida Prisoner Deaths Spike with Privatized Prisoner Health Care</i> , Prison Legal News (Apr. 25, 2017).....	15, 16
Final Report of the Court Appointed Expert, Ron Shansky, MD et al., <i>Lippert v. Godinez</i> , No. 1:10- cv-04603 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
First Annual Report of Monitor Pablo Stewart, MD, <i>Rasho v. Walker</i> , No. 07-cv-1298 (C.D. Ill. May 22, 2017).....	13
Pat Beall, <i>No hip joint or painkiller, inmate lives in a wheelchair</i> , The Palm Beach Post (Sept. 27, 2014)	16
Pat Beall, <i>Privatized care: Ibuprofen as bone cancer destroys inmate’s spine</i> , The Palm Beach Post (Sept. 27, 2014)	16
Pat Beall, <i>Privatizing Prison Health Care Leaves Inmates in Pain, Sometimes Dying</i> , Palm Beach Post (Sept. 27, 2014)	15
Paul Von Zielbauer, <i>As Health Care in Jails Goes Private, 10 Days Can Be a Death Sentence</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 27, 2005).....	10
THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS, PRISON HEALTH CARE: COSTS AND QUALITY 11 (2017).....	9
THE SENTENCING PROJECT, PRIVATE PRISONS IN THE UNITED STATES (2018).....	18

Sharon Dolovich, *State Punishment and Private Prisons*, 55 DUKE L.J. 437, 484 (2005)10

Simone Aponte, *2 Investigates: Inmate’s Death at Santa Rita Jail Raises Questions About Private Medical Company*, KTVU17

Special Master Report, *Balla v. Idaho State Bd. Of Corr.*, No. 1:81-cv-01165-BLW (D. Idaho Feb. 2, 2012).....16, 17

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, PRISONERS IN 2016 (2018).....18
